PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1

Sty	lesneet	version	V1.1

ATTORNEY DOCKE						
		24805 1-011	24\$05.1-011			
Address Line 4:	Atlanta,	GEORGIA 30339				
Address Line 2: Suite 800						
Address Line 1: 2018 Powers Ferry Road						
Correspondent Name: Lawrence A. Villanueva						
Phone: 770-984-2300 Email: patent@gardnergroff.com						
Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful. Phone: 770-984-2300						
Fax Number: (770)984-0098						
CORRESPONDENC						
Application Number: 12428908						
Property 1			nber			
]			
Postal Code: 30144						
State/Country:	GEORGIA					
City:	Kennesaw					
Internal Address:	Suite 60					
Street Address:		Center Boulevard				
Name:		BIOLOGICS, INC.				
John Russo			07/09/2009			
Randall Spencer			09/03/2009			
Robert Tofe			09/03/2009			
John Daniel			09/03/2009			
CONVEYING PARTY		Name	Execution Date			
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:		ASSIGNMENT				
				NEW ASSIGNMENT		

REEL: 023252 FRAME: 0627

Total Attachments: 6				
source=Exec_Assnmnt#page1.tif				
source=Exec_Assnmnt#page2.tif				
source=Exec_Assnmnt#page3.tif				
source=Exec_Assnmnt#page4.tif				
source=Exec_Assnmnt#page5.tif				
source=Exec_Assnmnt#page6.tif				

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS, We, John DANIEL, residing at 301 Stillwater Cove, Woodstock, GA 30188, and citizen of The United States of America, Robert TOFE, 1630 Clarkston Street, Unit 614, Denver, CO 80218, and citizen of The United States of America, Randall SPENCER, residing at 4155 McEver Park, Acworth GA 30101, and citizen of The United States of America, and John RUSSO, residing at 910 Siesta Key Place, Sarasota, FL 34242, and citizen of The United States of America, hereinafter "Assignors", have invented new and useful improvements in a "PLACENTAL TISSUE GRAFTS AND IMPROVED METHODS OF PREPARING AND USING THE SAME" for which U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 12/428,908, filed on April 23, 2009, which claims the benefit of priority to U.S. Non-Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 12/206,506, filed on November 8, 2008, U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/989,299, filed on November 20, 2007, U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/986,665, filed on November 9, 2007, and U.S. Provisional Patent Application No. 60/970,780, filed on September 7, 2007 and;

WHEREAS, **SURGICAL BIOLOGICS**, **INC.** whose post-office address is 60 Chastain Center Boulevard, Suite 60, Kennesaw, GA 30144, hereinafter "Assignee", is desirous of acquiring the entire interest in the same;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00), the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, and for other good and valuable consideration, Assignors hereby do sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee the

entire right, title and interest in and to said inventions and applications in the United States and throughout the world, including without limitation, any letters patent which may issue thereon or therefor, and any subsequent patent(s) or application(s) claiming priority to the above-identified applications, including any non-provisional U.S. patent application(s) claiming priority under 35 U.S.C. § 119(e), any foreign or international counterpart application(s) for patent or utility model, any reissue, reexamination, division, continuation-in-part, extension or continuation application(s), all rights of priority under any international treaty or convention arising from said applications, and the right to sue and collect damages for any past, present, or future infringement; the same for Assignee's legal representatives and assigns, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by Assignors had this assignment and sale not been made;

AND, we hereby bind ourselves, our heirs, legal representatives, administrators and assigns properly to execute without further consideration any and all applications, petitions, oaths, declaration and assignments or other papers and instruments which may be necessary in order to carry into full force and effect the sale, assignment, transfer and conveyance hereby made or intended to be made and generally do everything possible to aid Assignee, its legal representatives and assigns to obtain and enforce proper protection for said invention in all countries throughout the world.

IN WITNESS WHER	EOF, I have exect	uted this assignment this $__$ day of
September	, 2009.	
State of Georgia	Signed: Print Name:	John Daniel

County of <u>Cohh</u>

On this <u>3</u> day of <u>September</u>, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, came John Daniel, to me known and known to be the individual described herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, and duly acknowledged the same to be his/her free act and deed.

Notary Public: <u>AMANda Benyfuld</u> My Commission Expires: <u>July 21, 2</u>	013 ULY 21 2013 ************************************
	uted this assignment this day of
Signed:	
Print Name: State of County of	Robert Tofe
On this day of me known and known to be the individual desc and duly acknowledged the same to be his/her	, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, came Robert Tofe , to cribed herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, free act and deed.
Notary Public:	

My Commission Expires: _____

Page 3 of 4

IN WITNESS WHEREOF,	l have execu	ted this assignment this day of
	, 2009.	
	gned: int Name:	John Daniel
State of	in nume.	
County of		
On this day of me known and known to be the inc and duly acknowledged the same to		, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, came John Daniel , to ribed herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, free act and deed.
Notary Public:		
My Commission Expires:		
IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I		ted this assignment this day of
Sic	gned:	Made
	nt Name:	Robert Tofe
On this <u>310</u> day of <u>Sec</u> me known and known to be the inte and duly acknowledged the same to Notary Public: <u>Root</u>	lividual desc	, 2009, before me, a Notary Public, came Robert Tofe , to ribed herein and who executed the foregoing assignment, free act and deed.
My Commission Expires: 3//	4/13	

Page 3 of 4

		uteα this assignment this _	uuy u	1	
September	, 2009.	\square	$\left(\right)$		
	Signed:		Xa	aure and the second	
	Print Name:	Randall Spencer	7		
State of Georgia					
County of <u>CObb</u>					
On this <u>3</u> day of <u>3</u> to me known and known to assignment, and duly acknow	ledged the same	to be his/her free act and	deed.	Randall Spencer, uted the foregoing	
Notary Public: <u>AMMM</u> My Commission Expires:	<u>a Benyiu</u>	å		HINNA BENER	1111
My Commission Expires:	July 21,	2013		JULY R	
			2 P 13 P	* 2013	
				21 21 * 2013	Chilling Chille
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have exec	uted this assignment this _		Mananananananananananananananananananan	International Contraction
IN WITNESS WHERE	OF, I have exec, 2009.	uted this assignment this _		Mananananananananananananananananananan	C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C C
IN WITNESS WHERE	, 2009.	uted this assignment this _		Mananananananananananananananananananan	
IN WITNESS WHERE	, 2009. Signed:			Mananananananananananananananananananan	
	, 2009.	uted this assignment this _ John Russo		Mananananananananananananananananananan	
	, 2009. Signed:			Mananananananananananananananananananan	
State of County of	, 2009. Signed: Print Name: ne individual des	John Russo _, 2009, before me, a Nota cribed herein and who exe	day o	ne John Russo, to	
State of County of On this day of me known and known to be ti	, 2009. Signed: Print Name: he individual des	John Russo _, 2009, before me, a Nota cribed herein and who exe free act and deed.	day o	ne John Russo, to	
State of County of On this day of me known and known to be ti and duly acknowledged the sa	, 2009. Signed: Print Name: he individual des	John Russo _, 2009, before me, a Nota cribed herein and who exe free act and deed.	day o	ne John Russo, to	

PATENT REEL: 023252 FRAME: 0633

IN WITNESS WHERE		ited this assignment this	aday of
State of County of		Randall Spencer	
	b be the individ edged the same	2009, before me, a Nota ual described herein a to be his/her free act an	iry Public, came Randall Spencer , and who executed the foregoing d deed.
Notary Public:			
My Commission Expires:		Proving the second s	
IN WITNESS WHERE July State of <u>Flo Ally</u> County of <u>Samso</u> ta		uted this assignment this	s day of
On this $\underline{q^{+}}$ day of me known and known to be the and duly acknowledged the set	ne individual desc ame to be his/her	, 2009, before me, a No cribed herein and who e free act and deed.	otary Public, came John Russo, to executed the foregoing assignment,
Notary Public: My Commission Expires:	22 201	Page 4 of 4	Notary Public State of Florida Rose MacKinlay My Commission DD735762 Expires 01/22/2012

RECORDED: 09/18/2009

PATENT REEL: 023252 FRAME: 0634